

**BUREAU OF STREET LIGHTING  
BID RESULTS**

Fiscal Year 2018-2019

*“ \* ” indicates a corrected bid amount.  
Bid order may change after application of Local Business Preference bid amount reduction to certified  
Local Business Enterprises (see Part II of bid package).*

Board of Public Works Meeting: Bid Opening – 7/11/18

**LEMON GROVE LIGHTING PHASE 2**

W.O. No. L1319680      Plan No. SL-6827 REV. 1  
BSL Estimate: \$158,965.00

1 <sup>st</sup> Low:	Servitek Electric Inc. ....	* \$115,401.37 ( 27.4% low)
2 <sup>nd</sup> Low:	Elecnor Belco Electric, Inc. ....	\$125,881.00 ( 20.81% low)
3 <sup>rd</sup> Low:	Thomas International Company.....	\$148,726.62 ( 6.44% low)
4 <sup>th</sup> Low:	KDC Inc. DBA Dynalectric.....	\$174,566.00 (9.81% high)
5 <sup>th</sup> Low:	Comet Electric, Inc. ....	\$177,460.00 (11.63% high)
6 <sup>th</sup> Low:	VT Electric, Inc. ....	\$184,844.00 (16.28% high)
7 <sup>th</sup> Low:	Axiom Group .....	\$259,541.00 (63.27% high)

***(Bid Tabulation available at the end of this document.)***

Board of Public Works Meeting: Bid Opening – 8/15/2018

**MAIN STREET LIGHTING IMPROVEMENT UNIT 1 CIP/STP**

W.O. No. L1250075      Plan No. D-34976  
BSL Estimate: \$998,000

1 <sup>st</sup> Low:	Servitek Solutions, Inc. ....	\$936,827.00 (6% low)
2 <sup>nd</sup> Low:	International Line Builders, Inc .....	*\$1,265,472.04 (26.8% High)
3 <sup>rd</sup> Low:	Elecnor Belco Electric, Inc.....	\$1,294,321.00 (29.7% High)
4 <sup>th</sup> Low:	KDC Inc. DBA Dynalectric.....	\$1,363,187.00 (36.6% High)
5 <sup>th</sup> Low:	Comet Electric, Inc. ....	\$1,386,173.00 (38.9% High)
6 <sup>th</sup> Low:	Crosstown Electrical and Data, Inc.....	\$1,465,684.00 (46.9% High)

***(Bid Tabulation available at the end of this document.)***

**The following BID TABULATION pages indicate Total Bid Amounts as shown in the bid package submitted by the contractor. Subsequent corrections of mathematical or other errors on the bid amounts during the review period are not reflected, unless otherwise indicated on the Bid Tabulation.**

**LEMON GROVE LIGHTING - PH 2**

**L1319680**

**Bid Date: 7/11/18**

**Estimate: \$158,965.00**

				1st Low Bidder		2nd Low Bidder		3rd Low Bidder	
				SERVITEK ELECTRIC, INC.		ELEC NOR BELCO ELECTRIC, INC.		THOMAS INTERNATIONAL COMPANY	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Service junction connecting device	3	EA	507.65	1522.95	1306	3918	998.6	2995.8
2	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	2110	LF	17.95	37874.5	22	46420	9.88	20846.8
3	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	2.58	2.58	1000	1000	6752.66	6752.66
4	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	2.75	2.75	7000	7000	4051.34	4051.34
5	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	19	EA	610.52	11599.88	800	15200	595.25	11309.75
6	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	13	EA	15.99	207.87	102	1326	121.78	1583.14
7	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	4	EA	15.59	62.36	128	512	119.52	478.08
8	Foundation (CD851,B-3655) incl.cap, excavation all bends & restoring surface to match adj. surf.	13	EA	1428.65	18572.45	895	11635	3995.98	51947.74
9	CD851 pole and 4' luminaire arm	13	EA	2714.44	35287.72	2277	29601	2995.89	38946.57
10	LED luminaire (150W HPS replacement) per plan	13	EA	634.87	8253.31	558	7254	599.98	7799.74
11	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	13	EA	155	2015	155	2015	155	2015
				-27.40%	\$115,401.37	-20.81%	\$125,881.00	-6.44%	\$148,726.62

**LEMON GROVE LIGHTING - PH 2**

**L1319680**

**Bid Date: 7/11/18**

**Estimate: \$158,965.00**

				4th Low Bidder		5th Low Bidder		6th Low Bidder	
				KDC INC., DBA: DYNALECTRIC		COMET ELECTRIC, INC.		VT ELECTRIC, INC.	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Service junction connecting device	3	EA	2930	8790	1232	3696	350	1050
2	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	2110	LF	28	59080	33	69630	37	78070
3	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	3910	3910	2475	2475	2920	2920
4	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	15798	15798	7480	7480	21520	21520
5	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	19	EA	938	17822	852	16188	1051	19969
6	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	13	EA	70	910	172	2236	150	1950
7	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	4	EA	73	292	326	1304	200	800
8	Foundation (CD851,B-3655) incl.cap, excavation all bends & restoring surface to match adj. surf.	13	EA	2469	32097	1778	23114	1400	18200
9	CD851 pole and 4' luminaire arm	13	EA	2059	26767	3075	39975	2350	30550
10	LED luminaire (150W HPS replacement) per plan	13	EA	545	7085	719	9347	600	7800
11	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	13	EA	155	2015	155	2015	155	2015
				9.81%	\$174,566.00	11.63%	\$177,460.00	16.28%	\$184,844.00

7th Low Bidder

		AXIOM GROUP			
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total
1	Service junction connecting device	3	EA	1680	5040
2	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	2110	LF	40	84400
3	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	3700	3700
4	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	13470	13470
5	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface. (or approved equal)	19	EA	900	17100
6	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	13	EA	216	2808
7	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	4	EA	252	1008
8	Foundation (CD851,B-3655) incl.cap, excavation all bends & restoring surface to match adj. surf.	13	EA	3600	46800
9	CD851 pole and 4' luminaire arm	13	EA	5000	65000
10	LED luminaire (150W HPS replacement) per plan	13	EA	1400	18200
11	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	13	EA	155	2015
				63.27%	\$259,541.00

**MAIN STREET LIGHTING IMPROVEMENT UNIT 1 CIP/STPL1250075**

**Bid Date: 8/15/18**

**Estimate: \$998,000.00**

		Quantity	Unit	1st Low Bidder		2nd Low Bidder		3rd Low Bidder	
				Servitek Solutions, INC		International Line Builder's, INC		Elecnor Belco Electric, INC.	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Deliver to BSL Yard (Santa Monica Blvd. & Virgil) per plan	1	LS	2547.73	2547.73	1828	1828	5000	5000
2	Remove series service equipment	4	EA	1273.58	5094.32	464	1856	750	3000
3	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	5094.31	5094.31	5031	5031	25000	25000
4	Remove & dispose of complete electrolier assembly and restore surface to match adjacent surface	57	EA	178.75	10188.75	518	29526	1600	91200
5	Remove and dispose of luminaire arm, luminaire, lamp & ballast	21	EA	242.59	5094.39	101	2121	125	2625
6	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	6695	LF	20.41	136644.95	30	200850	32	214240
7	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	1053	LF	20.48	21565.44	55	57915	60	63180
8	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	30474.82	30474.82	3419	3419	8000	8000
9	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	33934.22	33934.22	23008	23008	30000	30000
10	Pullbox, type 2 Armormcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface.	57	EA	975.33	55593.81	667	38019	805	45885
11	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	57	EA	30.75	1752.75	75	4275	103	5871
12	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	10	EA	36.9	369	88	880	129	1290
13	Found. (per detail A) incl. cap, excav., all bends & restoring surf. to match adjacent surf. (For CD942C Replica - Banner)	57	EA	1787.48	101886.36	3425	195225	1580	90060
14	CD 942C Replica w/ 4' Arm (Banner-Ready Modified CD929C with Split Base, per plan)	57	EA	6996.83	398819.31	10100	575700	10000	570000
15	CD 942C Replica w/ 4' Arm (Per plan - Spares to be delivered to BSL yard)	4	EA	7001.3	28005.2	10100	40400	9200	36800
16	LED luminaire (200W HPS Replacement) per plan	29	EA	790.67	22929.43	470	13630	670	19430
17	LED luminaire (250W HPS replacement) per plan	43	EA	792.71	34086.53	492	21156	690	29670
18	LED luminaire (310W HPS replacement) per plan	6	EA	827.26	4963.56	492	2952	690	4140
19	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	66	EA	155	10230	155	10230	155	10230
20	PVC Street Light Guard - DWP Fee (Pole Nos. 51, 53, 54 & 75)	4	EA	300	1200	300	1200	300	1200
21	Field Office requirements per special specifications	1	LS	10188.62	10188.62	20838	20838	15000	15000
22	Temporary lighting per plan	9	EA	1796.03	16164.27	1712.56	15413.04	2500	22500
				\$936,827.77		\$1,265,472.04		\$1,294,321.00	

MAIN STREET LIGHTING IMPROVEMENT UNIT 1 CIP/STPL1250075

Bid Date: 8/15/18

Estimate: \$998,000.00

				4th Low Bidder		5th Low Bidder		6th Low Bidder	
				KDC INC. DBA Dynalectric		Comet Electric, INC.		Crosstown Electrical & Data, INC.	
		Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
1	Deliver to BSL Yard (Santa Monica Blvd. & Virgil) per plan	1	LS	2887	2887	1890.47	1890.47	8500	8500
2	Remove series service equipment	4	EA	607	2428	747	2988	425	1700
3	Remove & dispose of existing wires per general notes on sheet 1 of project plans	1	LS	3086	3086	8400	8400	15000	15000
4	Remove & dispose of complete electrolier assembly and restore surface to match adjacent surface	57	EA	1766	100662	2975	169575	1500	85500
5	Remove and dispose of luminaire arm, luminaire, lamp & ballast	21	EA	173	3633	279	5859	110	2310
6	1" galv. cond. (Parkway) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	6695	LF	36.5	244367.5	25.29	169316.55	30	200850
7	1-1/2"galv.cond.(St. cross) incl. excavations and restoring surface to match adjacent surface	1053	LF	59.5	62653.5	59.66	62821.98	65	68445
8	#10 THWN AWG solid wire	1	LS	8164	8164	7510	7510	10000	10000
9	#8 AWG stranded wire (600v)	1	LS	30141	30141	29359	29359	50000	50000
10	Pullbox, type 2 Armorcast incl. lid, bends, excavating, & restoring surface to match adj. surface.	57	EA	1015	57855	1125	64125	1400	79800
11	10 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	57	EA	74	4218	157	8949	52	2964
12	30 amp fuse kit (includes cartridge fuse)	10	EA	77	770	386	3860	80	800
13	Found. (per detail A) incl. cap, excav., all bends & restoring surf. to match adjacent surf. (For CD942C Replica - Banner)	57	EA	1459	83163	1910	108870	2350	133950
14	CD 942C Replica w/ 4' Arm (Banner-Ready Modified CD929C with Split Base, per plan)	57	EA	9866	562362	10093	575301	11300	644100
15	CD 942C Replica w/ 4' Arm (Per plan - Spares to be delivered to BSL yard)	4	EA	8911	35644	10049	40196	10500	42000
16	LED luminaire (200W HPS Replacement) per plan	29	EA	444	12876	699	20271	400	11600
17	LED luminaire (250W HPS replacement) per plan	43	EA	458	19694	663	28509	415	17845
18	LED luminaire (310W HPS replacement) per plan	6	EA	460	2760	1353	8118	440	2640
19	Philips City Touch Lum Controller	66	EA	155	10230	155	10230	155	10230
20	PVC Street Light Guard - DWP Fee (Pole Nos. 51, 53, 54 & 75)	4	EA	300	1200	300	1200	300	1200
21	Field Office requirements per special specifications	1	LS	60672	60672	36000	36000	20000	20000
22	Temporary lighting per plan	9	EA	5969	53721	2536	22824	6250	56250
				\$1,363,187.00		\$1,386,173.00		\$1,465,684.00	